Mr. Card offered the following ordinance pass final reading and moved on its adoption and authorized its publication according to law:

0-15-16

BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS COUNTY OF MONMOUTH

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 7-3.4 OF THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS REGULATING PARKING ON PORTLAND ROAD

WHEREAS, the Borough wishes to amend the Revised General Ordinances of the Borough of Highlands (hereinafter referred to as "Borough Code"), Section 7-3.4, to allow parking on Portland Road between Highland Avenue and Hillside Avenue, with the exception of the State of New Jersey's parking laws, which prohibit parking ten (10) feet from a fire hydrant, twenty-five (25) feet from an intersection and fifty (50) feet from a stop sign; and

WHEREAS, the Borough wishes to further amend Borough Code Section 7-3.4 to prohibit parking on Portland Road at all times in those areas not designated above, with the exception of the east side of Portland Road at the area one hundred and twenty-four (124) feet south of the utility pole identified as BT40103hb to forty (40) feet north of the utility pole identified as B7224; and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body has determined that it is in the best interests of the residents of the Borough to amend Borough Code Section 7-3.4 to amend the parking restrictions on Portland Road; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the governing body of the Borough of Highlands, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION ONE. Borough Code Section 7-3.4, "Parking Prohibited at All Times on Certain Times," shall be amended as follows:

Schedule I

Portland Road

Sides	Location
Both	Entire Length
	(except parking shall be permitted between Highland Avenue and Hillside Avenue and the east side of Portland Road one hundred and twenty-four (124) feet south

SECTION TWO. SEVERABILITY. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance is for any reason held to be unconstitutional or invalid, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this Ordinance, which shall otherwise remain in full force and effect.

SECTION THREE. REPEALER. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION FOUR. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Ordinance shall take effect after final passage as provided by law.

Seconded by Mr. Redmond and adopted on the following roll call vote:

ROLL CALL:	
AYE:	Mr. Card, Ms. Kane, Mr. Redmond, Ms. Ryan
NAY:	None
ABSENT:	Mayor Nolan
ABSTAIN:	None

DATE: May 20, 2015

Carolyn Cummins, Borough Clerk

I hereby certify this to be a true copy of Ordinance O-15-16 adopted by the Governing Body of the Borough of Highlands on May 20, 2015.

Borough Clerk/Deputy Clerk